
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 11TH JUNE, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Cllr Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Cllr Roberto Weeden-Sanz

Councillors

Charlie O-Macauley
Reema Patel
Jennifer Grocock
Sara Conway
Lachhya Bahadur Gurung
Danny Rich
Brian Gordon
Helene Richman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 6th 
June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Tracy Scollin Tel 020 8359 2315  
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £4.73 per 
copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Selection of new CLLC Sub Committee 13 - 18

6.  Preventing and Responding to Violence against Women and Girls 
& Domestic Abuse (VAWG & DA) - Annual Report (2018/2019) 

19 - 54

7.  End of Year (EOY) 2018/19 Community Leadership and Libraries 
Performance Report 

55 - 64

8.  Evaluation of new Library Service Model 65 - 74

9.  Q4 Performance Report 

Verbal update

10.  Presentation on Community Cohesion Campaign 

11.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

12.  Members' Items (If any) 

13.  CLLC Forward Plan 75 - 78

14.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin Tel 
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 



also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee

7 March 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Sara Conway

Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor Jennifer Grocock
Councillor Danny Rich
Councillor Julian Teare

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 were approved as 
an accurate record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Cllr Rich declared a non-pecuniary interest under Item 8: he is a Magistrate in South 
West London.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS 

The Chairman invited Mr Michael Crick to speak on Item 8, College Farm ACV 
application:
[...]
the individual had been 
in post since early 2018 and was working on improving the effectiveness of the Reducing 
Offending Management Programme.

8



5

Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to the vote on the officer recommendations: 

That the Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk 
information for Q3 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources 
Committee or Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with 
the terms of reference of these Committees.

For – 8
Against – 2

Resolved – the report was noted and no referrals were made to the above Committees.

10.   CLLC DELIVERY PLAN 

The Committee received the report and Appendices A and B.

A Member requested an urgent meeting on the libraries review. The Thompstone noted 
that he would continue to request the DCMS outcome data so that this item could be 
taken forward.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation:

That the Committee approve the Delivery Plan 2019/20 as set out in Appendix B.

For – 6
Against – 4

Carried – the Delivery Plan 2019/20 was APPROVED.

11.   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT CONTRACT 

The Chairman welcomed Katrina Baker, Groundwork London and Caroline Collier, 
Inclusion Barnet, who spoke to their presentation.

Ms Baker stated that Groundwork London and Inclusion Barnet had been commissioned 
to deliver the voluntary, community and faith sector (VCFS) contract for 2018-20 as part 
of the Participation Strategy. 

Ms Collier reported that Inclusion Barnet would deliver the VCFS support service. This 
would include not only disability services but wider community services including mental 
health, partnership libraries, People’s Choice, Hate Crime victim support and other 
services. Inclusion Barnet also provided surgeries, developed training and worked to 
engage organisations in partnerships and would work to collaborate with partners across 
the borough.

The immediate priority would be to develop a strong
[...]
tunities.

A Member asked for clarification on the numerous abbreviations they used during their 
presentation. These would be clarified on their respective websites.

A Member enquired about joint working with the faith sector and how these could link in 
to this work. Ms Baker noted that Groundwork London had been working with Jewish 
Volunteering at Work for several years, and she had also had discussions with the 
Barnet Multi-faith Forum on how work could be carried out collaboratively. She added 
that the offer was open to all.

The Chairman thanked Ms Collier and Ms Baker for their presentation.

12.   REFERRAL OF MOTION FROM FULL COUNCIL 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Governance. The Chairman 
suggested that the Committee ask officers to look at the suggestions made in the report 
in more detail and bring this back to a future meeting for discussion.

A vote was taken and the above was unanimously APPROVED.

Resolved – that officers were requested to submit a more detailed report to a future 
meeting of the CLLC with recommendations on the Motion. 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME 

The Work Programme was received. The Chairman noted that this would be updated 
shortly with future meetings.

10



7

Cllr Patel suggested that the Barnet One Stop Shop could be invited to speak in relation 
to the item on Prevention of VAWG. The Chairman would discuss this further with Cllr 
Patel outside the meeting but agreed that they could attend. 
Action: Chairman, Cllr Patel

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

Paperlight meetings

The Chairman noted that for future meetings of the CLLC Members should ‘opt in’ to 
receive papers – they would otherwise automatically be opted out for receipt of hard 
copies by courier and this would help to work towards the target savings of £60,000 per 
year. All papers were available via the Modern Gov app and any queries should be 
directed to tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk. 

If any Member had problems in relation to IT they should report these to Andrew 
Charlwood, Head of Governance who was monitoring the move towards paperlight 
meetings. 

The meeting closed at 21:01 hrs.

The meeting finished at 9.01 pm

11

mailto:tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This item represents a constitutional matter for the agreement of the Community 
Leadership and Libraries Sub Committee.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider and make appointments to the CLLC 
Sub-Committee as set out in Appendix A

Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee (CLLC)

11 June 2019

Title 
Report of Head of Governance – 
appointment of CLLC Sub Committee

Report of Head of Governance
Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A

Officer Contact Details 
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 

020 8359 2014, andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

13

AGENDA ITEM 5



Title lead Booklet title title sub

2

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Head of Governance report seeks the Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee’s (CLLC) approval for a matter of business relating to the CLLC’s statutory 
and constitutional functions. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 As set out in Appendix A.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 N/A

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The decision of CLLC will be minuted and implemented through the Head of 
Governance.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 None specifically arising from this report.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability)

5.2.1 There are no specific financial implications from the change in Appendix A.

5.3 Social Value 

5.3.1  None specifically arising from this report.

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1 Council Constitution, Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Partnerships, requires  

14



Title lead Booklet title title sub

3

that – “Following the Annual Meeting of the Council, and at any time during the year, 
committees may appoint: sub-committees and/or working groups and, if appropriate, 
agree their terms of reference, a Chairman and, if considered necessary, a Vice-
Chairman and substitute members of the sub-committee or working group.

5.4.2   The CLLC should appoint to its Sub-Committee: Chairman, Vice Chairman and 
Opposition Spokesperson, and 3 Substitutes

5.5 Risk Management

5.5.1  None specifically arising from this report.

5.6 Equalities and Diversity 

5.6.1 None specifically arising from this report.

5.7 Corporate Parenting

5.7.1 None specifically arising from this report.

5.8 Consultation and Engagement

5.8.1 None specifically arising from this report.

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 None specifically arising from this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None.

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES TO BE 
APPOINTED TO

THAT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO
POLITICAL BALANCE
(PROPORTIONALITY)

RULES 
On 14 April 2015, the Community Leadership Committee resolved to set up a Sub-
Committee:

“to be convened only for the purpose of receiving nominations and determining 
applications for buildings / land to be listed as an Asset of Community Value 
(Community Right to Bid) when there is no scheduled meeting of the full Committee 
which falls within the eight-week statutory deadline for determining applications. 
Membership of the Sub-Committee is proposed to be the Chairman, Vice-Chairman 
and Opposition Spokesperson, subject to this being reflective of the political balance 
of the Council. The Sub-Committee is to be effective from the Annual Council 
meeting on 13 May 2015 and will be incorporated into the report on the Appointment 
of Standing Committees and Political Proportionality”

Following appointment by Council, the new Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 
is requested to vote on the new Membership of the Sub-Committee. Nominations are as 
below:

Community Leadership and Libraries Sub-Committee - 3 Seats 
(Membership to consist of the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokespersons 
appointment by CLLC)

Conservative (2) Labour (1)
1. Reuben Thompstone 1. Sara Conway
2. Roberto Weeden-Sanz

Substitutes (3 Members to be drawn from either Party)
(Substitute Membership to consist of 3 Members to be drawn from either Party)

Conservative Labour 
1. Lachhya Gurung 1. Charlie O-Macauley
2. Helene Richman 2. Reema Patel
3. Jennifer Grocock 3. Danny Rich
4. Brian Gordon

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee

11 June 2019

Title 

Preventing and Responding to Violence against Women and 
Girls & Domestic Abuse (VAWG & DA) - Annual Report 
(2018/2019)

Report of Councillor Thompstone, Chairman of the Community Leadership 
and Libraries Committee

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Housing and VAWG presentation (including Domestic Abuse One 
Stop Shop Presentation)

Officer Contact Details 

Kiran Vagarwal,  
Assistant Director Community Safety & Regulatory Services
Environment Commissioning Group
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk
Tel 0208 359 2953

Peter Clifton, 
Community Safety Manager
Environment Commissioning Group  
Peter.clifton@barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 359 3120

19

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.clifton@barnet.gov.uk


Summary

This report provides the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee (CLLC) 
with an update on the delivery and implementation of the Barnet Violence Against 
Women and Girls 2017-2020 Strategy.

The Barnet Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy 2017-2020 sets out 
how the Barnet Safer Communities Partnership (BSCP) works to prevent and 
respond Domestic Abuse, and underlines the partnership’s commitment to working 
together to prevent all forms of violence against women and girls (VAWG).

The Community Leadership Committee (CLC) endorsed the Barnet VAWG strategy 
2017-2020 on the 21st June 2017 and the Leader of the Council formally launched 
the VAWG strategy on the 8th March 2018, which was International Women’s Day.

Recommendations 

1. That the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee note and comment 
on the progress made by the Safer Communities Partnership on delivering the 
four priority objectives of the Barnet Violence Against Women and Girls 
Strategy 2017-2020.

20



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Barnet Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy 2017-
2020 sets out how the Barnet Safer Communities Partnership works to 
prevent and respond Domestic Abuse and underlines the 
partnership’s commitment to working together to prevent all forms of 
violence against women and girls (VAWG).

1.2 The Community and Leadership Committee (CLC) endorsed the 
Barnet VAWG strategy 2017-2020 on the 21st June 2017.

1.3 The delivery of the Barnet VAWG strategy is overseen by the Barnet 
Safer Communities Partnership Board (‘BSCPB’).  This is in line with the 
responsibility of the Barnet Safer Communities Partnership (‘BSCP’ or 
‘the Partnership’) for producing and implementing an overall 
partnership strategy for reducing crime and anti-social behaviour.  

1.4 Within the overall Barnet Community Safety Strategy 2015-2020, one 
of the seven priority objectives is that: “The Safer Communities 
Partnership prevents violence against women and girls, improves 
outcomes for victims and their children and holds perpetrators to 
account.”

1.5 The Violence Against Women and Girls Partnership Delivery Group (a 
sub group of the BSCPB) brings together partner organisations in the 
borough so that they can work together to respond to VAWG with 
the aim of preventing it and reducing the harm it causes to victims, 
their families and the wider community.   This group agrees an annual 
VAWG delivery plan setting out the key partnership activities 
required, in order to
[...]
Scheme changes

New Guidance “Improving Access to Social Housing for Victims of 

Domestic Abuse in Refuges or Other Types of Temporary 

Accommodation 2018”. Discretion can be used to waive the 5 year 

residential connection for those placed in refuges and TA in the 

borough.

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an update on the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum at the End of Year (EOY) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue 
and capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level (scoring 
15+) risks.

Officer Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information 

for EOY 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee

11 June 2019

Title 
End of Year (EOY) 2018/19 Community 
Leadership and Libraries Performance 
Report

Report of Councillor Reuben Thompstone – Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

55

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Introduction

1.1 The Community Leadership and Libraries Committee has responsibility for libraries, 
culture, civic events, the mayoralty, community safety, community engagement and 
cohesion, registration and nationality service and grants to the voluntary sector.  The 
priorities for the year (see table 1) were set out in the Corporate Plan 2018/19 
Addendum, which is available online at https://www.barnet.gov.uk/citizen-
home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-
performance 

1.2 This report provides an update on these priorities for the End of Year (EO
[...]
. Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, relates to the subsidiary powers of local authorities.

5.4.2 Section 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) imposes a statutory duty on 
a billing or major precepting authority to monitor, during the financial year, its income 
and expenditure against the budget calculations. If the monitoring establishes that 
the budgetary situation has deteriorated, the authority must take such action as it 
considers necessary to deal with the situation. Definition as to whether there is 
deterioration in an authority’s financial position is set out in section 28(4) of the Act.

5.4.3 The Council’s Constitution (Article 7, Article 7 – Committees, Forums, Working 
Groups and Partnerships) sets out the responsibilities of all council Committees. The 
responsibilities of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee include:

 
(1) Responsibility for libraries, culture, civic events, the mayoralty, community 

safety, registration and nationality service and grants to the voluntary sector.
(2) To receive nominations and determine applications for buildings / land to be 

listed as an Asset of Community Value (Community Right to Bid)
(3) To submit to the Policy and Resources Committee proposals on the 

Committee’s budget for the following year in accordance with the budget 
timetable and make recommendations on issues relating to virements, 
underspends or overspends. No decisions which result in amendments to the 
agreed budget may be made by the Committee unless and until the amendment 
has been agreed by Policy and Resources Committee.

(4) To receive reports on relevant performance information and risk on the services 
under the remit of the Committee.

5.4.4 The council’s Financial Regulations can be found at:
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s47388/17FinancialRegulations.doc.pdf 

5.5 Risk Management

5.5.1 The council has an established approach to risk management, which is set out in the 
Risk Management Fr
[...]
 children 
and young people.  There are no implications for Corporate Parenting in relation to 
this report.   

5.8 Consultation and Engagement

5.8.1 Consultation on the Corporate Plan 2015-2020 was undertaken between summer 
2013 and March 2015.  Consultation on the new Corporate Plan 2019-24 was carried 
out in the summer 2018.  The Corporate Plan will be approved by Council in March 
2019.

5.9 Insight

5.9.1 The report identifies key budget, performance and risk information in relation to the 
Corporate Plan 2018/19 Addendum. 

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Council, 6 March 2018 – approved 2018/19 addendum to Corporate Plan
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4

64

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=9162&Ver=4


Summary

This report sets out the proposal for an independent evaluation of the new model library 
service approved by Council on 4th of April 2016.

The new model library service was developed following two rounds of public consultation 
with residents regarding library services in the borough.  In total over 5,000 responses were 
received during this process. 

Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee

Date: 11 June 2019

Title Evaluation of New Library Service 
Model

Report of Chairman of Community Leadership and Libraries Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Collette McCarthy
Assistant Director, Commissioning
Collette.mccarthy@barnet.gov.uk

Hannah Richens
Head of Libraries Service
hannah.richens@barnet.gov.uk

65

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Collette.mccarthy@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.richens@barnet.gov.uk


On the 9th April 2019 The Department of Digital Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) 
confirmed the Secretary of State’
[...]
ations.
 Comparison to other London Borough Library Services and examples of good 

practice.

Consideration of the commercial spaces within library buildings will not be in scope of this 
evaluation.

Methodology
The proposed methodology for this evaluation is a mix of desk top research, the review of 
data and targeted stakeholder engagement.  The focus of this engagement will be the key 
demographic groups highlighted within the EIA as most likely to be impacted by the 
changes made to the library service. 

66



Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approve and comment on the proposed principles and scope of 

the evaluation of the library service.
2. That the Committee approve in principle, the appointment of an independent agency 

to conduct the evaluation and that delegated authority be provided to the Executive 
Director Family Services to source, through procurement the appropriate provider, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On the 4th of April 2016, Council approved a report that set out a vision, 
outcomes and objectives for the future of Barnet’s library service.  
Implementation of the proposed changes began in April 2016 and included a 
staffing restructure, installation of self-service technology and the 
introduction of self-service opening hours alongside the reconfiguration of all 
14 library sites.  Hendon, the final library to be reconfigured, reopened to the 
public in October 2017.

1.2 Following reconfiguration, each library reopened with revised opening hours 
comprising both staffed and self-service sessions.  Self-service opening 
hours have been extended in two phases, first in July 2018 and again in 
October 2018.  

1.3 In addition to live monitored CCTV, on site security guards were deployed in 
all Core and Core Plus libraries during the transition to the new service 
model.  These have been reduced gradually in three phases in July and 
October 2018 and again in January 2019.  
[...]
e evaluation 
to take account of the outcome and 
recommendations.

Non-key
 

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Selection of new CLLC Sub Committee
	4. App A - CLL Sub-Committee appointments

	6 Preventing and Responding to Violence against Women and Girls & Domestic Abuse (VAWG & DA) - Annual Report (2018/2019)
	Housing and VAWG June2019CLLC v 1.0

	7 End of Year (EOY) 2018/19 Community Leadership and Libraries Performance Report
	8 Evaluation of new Library Service Model
	13 CLLC Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee

11 June 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Lachhya Gurung

Councillor Jennifer Grocock
Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Helene Richman

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley Councillor Danny Rich

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Chairman welcomed three new Members to the Committee: Cllr Weeden-Sanz, Cllr 
Gordon and Cllr Richman.

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were approved as an 
accurate record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Danny Rich and Cllr Charlie O’Macauley.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   SELECTION OF NEW CLLC SUB COMMITTEE 

The Chairman introduced the report from the Head of Governance.

The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation:

That the Committee consider and make appointments to the CLLC Sub Committee as 
set out in Appendix A:

On 14 April 2015, the Community Leadership Committee resolved to set up a Sub-Committee:

“to be convened only for the purpose of receiving nominations and determining 
applications for buildings / land to be listed as an Asset of Community Value (Community 
Right to Bid) when there is no scheduled meeting of the full Committee which falls within 
the eight-week statutory deadline for determining applications. Membership of the Sub-



2

Committee is proposed to be the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition 
Spokesperson, subject to this being reflective of the political balance of the Council. The 
Sub-Committee is to be effective from the Annual Council meeting on 13 May 2015 and 
will be incorporated into the report on the Appointment of Standing Committees and 
Political Proportionality”

Following appointment by Council, the new Community Leadership and Libraries Committee is requested 
to vote on the new Membership of the Sub-Committee. Nominations are as below:

Community Leadership and Libraries Sub-Committee - 3 Seats 
(Membership to consist of the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokespersons appointment by 
CLLC)

Conservative (2) Labour (1)
1. Reuben Thompstone 1. Sara Conway
2. Roberto Weeden-Sanz

Substitutes (3 Members to be drawn from either Party)
(Substitute Membership to consist of 3 Members to be drawn from either Party)

Conservative Labour 
1. Lachhya Gurung 1. Charlie O-Macauley
2. Helene Richman 2. Reema Patel
3. Jennifer Grocock 3. Danny Rich
4. Brian Gordon

RESOLVED – the recommendation was unanimously approved.

6.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman proposed an amendment to the agenda order to avoid keeping waiting 
public speakers who had registered to comment and ask questions on Item 7. This was 
duly seconded.

CARRIED– the amendment was unanimously approved.

The Chairman referred to the addendum which listed all public comments and questions 
in order of receipt by the Governance Officer (with responses from officers). This had 
been published on the Barnet website prior to the meeting.

The Chairman invited public speakers to the table in the order of the Governance 
Officer’s receipt of their requests to comment at the meeting. He noted that a total of 30 
minutes was allocated for this in accordance with the Constitution.

The following residents addressed the Committee:

Keith Martin, Barbara Jacobson, Tatiana Rodrigues, Ruth Kersley (on behalf of Irini 
Rodis), Sia, Jennifer McCarthy (on behalf of Harriet Connides) and Mary Beer.

Cllr Anne Hutton also addressed the Committee on Item 7.



3

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   EVALUATION OF NEW LIBRARY SERVICE MODEL 

The Head of Libraries Service presented her report to the Committee.

The report set out a proposal for an independent evaluation of the new model library 
service which had been approved by Council on 4 April 2016.

Councillor Sara Conway moved an amendment to the Recommendations, which was 
seconded by Cllr Patel:

That the Committee add the following issues to the scope of the evaluation:
 Toilet access
 Library hygiene
 Personal safety and safeguarding
 Impact of reduced space on service users

This was unanimously approved.

CARRIED – the amendment was agreed. 

Further to a discussion and Public Comments and Questions (above) the Chairman 
moved to the vote on the Substantive Recommendations:

1. That the Committee approve and comment on the proposed principles  and scope 
of the evaluation of the library service.

1.1That the Committee add the following issues to the scope of the   
evaluation:

 Toilet access
 Library hygiene
 Personal safety and safeguarding
 Impact of reduced space on service users

2. That the Committee approve in principle, the appointment of an independent 
agency to conduct the evaluation and that delegated authority be provided to the 
Executive Director, Family Services to source, through procurement the 
appropriate provider, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.

The Recommendations were unanimously APPROVED.



4

9.   PREVENTING AND RESPONDING TO VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND 
GIRLS & DOMESTIC ABUSE (VAWG & DA) - ANNUAL REPORT (2018/2019) 

The Chairman invited to the table:

 Ms Kiran Vagarwal, Assistant Director of Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services

 Mr Ian Helcke, Housing Service Manager, Barnet Homes

Ms Vagarwal spoke to the report ‘Preventing and Responding to Violence Against 
Women and Girls (VAWG) and Domestic Abuse (DA) 2018-2019’.  She noted that 
Barnet’s VAWG Strategy sets out how the Barnet Safer Communities Partnership 
(BSCP) works to prevent and respond to Domestic Abuse (DA) and underlines the 
BSCP’s commitment to working together to prevent all forms of VAWG.

A Member requested an update on the issue of modern day slavery and human 
trafficking. Ms Vagarwal would forward this to Committee Members following the 
meeting.
Action: Ms Vagarwal

A Member asked about the take-up of CommUNITY Barnet’s initiative to provide training 
in healthy relationships (for trainers) which would begin in October. Ms Vagarwal would 
forward details to the Committee.
Action: Ms Vagarwal

It was noted that Mr Helcke is Lead for Domestic Violence in Barnet Homes’ housing 
options service so is the main contact.

A Member asked for an update on the detection rates for VAWG and DA. Ms Vagarwal 
responded that the Metropolitan Police’s Command Unit for Barnet, Harrow and Brent 
had put in place a Safeguarding Investigations Team which is working with uniformed 
colleagues on ways to identify gaps in detection. Also all incidents were reported to the 
Police Community Safety Unit. In addition a Detective Inspector had been allocated to 
Colindale Police station for oversight on DA.

Ms Vagarwal added that many community partners were aware of the Perpetrator 
Programme which focuses on behaviour change.

A Member enquired about the One Stop Shop; numbers had increased between 2016-18 
so could a continued increase be managed? Mr Helcke noted that additional funding had 
been secured for a part-time role to support the One Stop Shop. This was currently being 
run by volunteers. 

A Member asked about anti-social behaviour, drugs and safety on the streets of Barnet 
particularly at night. Ms Vagarwal noted that the Strategy focuses on preventing and 
responding to violence including a closer look at attitudes. Areas of ASB and other 
issues would become part of intervention when highlighted. The challenge as to not 
increase fear of crime. The Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB) could consider 
this, including the safety of transport at night for example.Ms Vagarwal would discuss 
this with her team.

Mr Helcke spoke to his presentation. 



5

Barnet Homes (BH) has had a Domestic Violence Worker in its housing options service 
for several years and BH is engaged with specific actions to support the Strategy 
including delivering housing support and advice to victims of DV, as well as providing a 
Refuge. 

A Member noted that the Prime Minister Rt Hon Theresa May MP had announced that 
local authorities would have a legal duty to house DV victims. 
The Member enquired about the change in policy in relation to the 5-year residential 
connection to an area which had been a problem for some DV victims. Ms Vagarwal 
noted that there was new guidance for victims of domestic abuse in relation to housing 
allocation and some may want to live elsewhere. 

A Member enquired about ‘honour killings’ and forced marriage. Ms Vagarwal responded 
that honour-based violence includes forced marriage and is part of the Strategy.  

A Member asked about the high number of returning offenders to the One Stop Shop of 
around 33%. Did this mean they were not effective? Mr Helcke responded that there 
were few One Stop Shops across London and it was difficult to benchmark due to this; it 
seemed that many customers returned because all services were available in one place 
so they were often returning for different advice or another service than they had 
originally attended for.

10.   END OF YEAR (EOY) 2018/19 COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee was asked to review the financial, performance and risk information for 
EOY 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference of 
these Committees.

Resolved – this was noted with no referrals.

11.   PRESENTATION ON COMMUNITY COHESION CAMPAIGN 

Will Cooper, Interim Community Engagement and Strategy Lead gave a presentation to 
the Committee on Barnet’s Community Cohesion Programme ‘Together we are Barnet’.

The year-long campaign was launched on 3 June and aimed to counter negative 
narratives and celebrate diversity as a positive social force that makes Barnet a better 
place to live.

There is a campaign hub on the Engage Barnet website: https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/

Staff would be promoting the campaign on 4th July at Brent Cross Shopping Centre. 

Further to a motion resolved at Council, 18 December 2018, to instruct CLLC to consider 
ways of bringing residents together during the winter festive season, a WinterFaiths 
Festival would be held in 2019 in recognition that many faiths celebrate a festival at this 
time of year. This would include an externally funded Christmas market, carol services, 
Menorah lightings and community meals. 

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/


6

The Strategy Team would be working with Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
groups throughout the year to identify projects and events.

Proposals can be sent to strategy@barnet.gov.uk. 

12.   CLLC FORWARD PLAN 

This was noted.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 9.19 pm

mailto:strategy@barnet.gov.uk

